unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet and is not considered material to any previously reported consolidated financial statements.

During 2009, the Company corrected its previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2008 to reflect a reclassification of $1,114 and $1,884, respectively, of operating expenses to cost of sales. This
correction reclassified certain costs charged to general and administrative accounts which consisted of activities to support the manufacturing
operations of the Company. This reclassification had no effect on the Company�s previously reported operating or net income and condensed
consolidated balance sheets and is not considered material to any previously reported consolidated financial statements.

Certain other immaterial prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

The following table presents the effects of these reclassifications on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet,
statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2008 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008:

As of December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Assets
Income taxes receivable $ �  $ 604 $ 604
Deferred income taxes - current $ 5,628 $ (2,078) $ 3,550
Total current assets $ 186,958 $ (1,474) $ 185,484
Deferred income taxes - noncurrent $ 8,444 $ 2,078 $ 10,522
Total Assets $ 333,005 $ 604 $ 333,609

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accrued expenses $ 26,289 $ (4,149) $ 22,140
Income taxes payable $ 8,855 $ 604 $ 9,459
Total current liabilities $ 107,222 $ (3,545) $ 103,677
Deferred rent - long term $ 17,043 $ (1,032) $ 16,011
Other long term liabilities $ �  $ 5,181 $ 5,181
Total Liabilities $ 196,593 $ 604 $ 197,197

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 333,005 $ 604 $ 333,609

Three months ended June 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Corrected
Statement of Operations
Cost of sales $ 53,901 $ 1,114 $ 55,015
Gross profit $ 79,070 $ (1,114) $ 77,956
Operating expenses $ 63,442 $ (1,114) $ 62,328

Six months ended June 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Corrected
Statement of Operations
Cost of sales $ 103,786 $ 1,884 $ 105,670
Gross profit $ 140,819 $ (1,884) $ 138,935
Operating expenses $ 120,826 $ (1,884) $ 118,942

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash used in operating activities:
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others $ (236,024) $ 976 $ (235,048)
Amortization of debt discount and deferred financing costs $ �  $ 300 $ 300
Other assets $ (3,629) $ (300) $ (3,929)
Net cash used in operating activities $ (9,276) $ 976 $ (8,300)
Cash used in investing activities:
Capital expenditures $ (31,070) $ (976) $ (32,046)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (34,570) $ (976) $ (35,546)
Earnings Per Share

The Company presents earnings per share (�EPS�) in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No.128, �Earnings Per
Share.� SFAS No. 128 requires dual presentation of basic and diluted EPS. Basic EPS includes no dilution and is computed by dividing net
income (loss) available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS
includes the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common
stock.

The Company�s net income (loss) for the periods presented is available to the common stockholders. The following provides a reconciliation of